

RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20210428-06

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT/CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District is a conservation and reclamation district created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59 Article XVI, Texas Constitution, existing pursuant to and having the powers set forth in Chapter 9601 of the Special District Local Laws Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District accepted bids for services to be completed to rehabilitate the elevated storage tank located on James Carlow Drive; and

WHEREAS, Axis Construction, LP provides the needed construction services for the rehabilitation of the elevated storage tank.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Riverbend Water Resources District hereby authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to negotiate and enter into an agreement for construction services with Axis Construction, LP to complete the rehabilitation of the elevated storage tank located on James Carlow Drive. Any agreement must be reviewed and approved by general counsel.

PASSED and APPROVED this 28th day of April 2021

Sonja Hubbard, President

ATTEST:

Marshall Wood, Secretary

Attached: Engineer's Recommendation



April 1, 2021

Eli Hunt Operations Manager Riverbend Water Resources District 228A Texas Avenue New Boston, Texas 75570

RE: James Carlow Drive 0.5MG Elevated Storage Tank Improvements

Dear Mr. Hunt,

Bids were received for the above referenced project on March 31, 2021 at 2:00 pm. The project bid consists of vault piping improvements, overflow piping improvements, tank mixer and disinfection improvements and general site improvements.

The low bid was submitted by Axis Construction, LP of Ft. Worth, Texas in the amount of \$294,000. We have successfully worked with this contractor on similar projects; therefore, it is our opinion they have the experience, equipment, and resources to complete this type of project and we recommend Riverbend Water Resources District consider awarding this project to Axis Construction, LP.

We are available to discuss this project further at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Paul A. Carline, P.E.



April 1, 2021

Eli Hunt Operations Manager Riverbend Water Resources District 228A Texas Avenue New Boston, Texas 75570

RE: Chloramine Booster System Improvements

Dear Mr. Hunt,

Bids were received for the above referenced project on March 31, 2021 at 2:30 pm. The project bid consists of furnishing and installing a chloramine booster system in the water distribution system internal to the Red River Army Depot.

Only one bid was received for this project and was submitted by Four Thirteen, Inc. of Texarkana, Texas in the amount of \$162,700. It is our understanding Riverbend Water Resources District (RWRD) has successfully worked with this contractor on similar projects and that they have the experience, equipment, and resources to complete this type of project. If RWRD desires to move forward with this project based on receiving one bid, we recommend considering awarding this project to Four Thirteen, Inc.

We are available to discuss this project further at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Paul A. Carline, P.E.

	2801 Network Bivd, Suite 800 Frisco, TX 75034 77.235.3214 Phone 972.335.3202 Fax							
	BID TABULATION						AND COMPANY	
Ö	Date: March 31, 2021 Project: Riverbend Water Resources District James Carlow Drive 0.5MG Elevated Storage Tank Improvements			Axis Cons P.O. B Ft. Worth	Axis Construction, LP P.O. Box 77916 Ft. Worth, TX 76177 817-439-0709	Four Th P.O. I Texarkar 903-8	Four Thirteen, Inc. P.O. Box 5848 Texarkana, TX 75505 903-832-5784	
Project N	Project Manager: Paul Carline, P.E.			MOT	LOW BIDDER	SECOND	SECOND LOW BIDDER	
# Wem	Nem Description	Units	Qty	Unit Cost	Total frem Cost	Unit Cast	Total Rem Cost	_
-	Furnish and Install Vault Piping Improvements Including Removal and Disposal of Existing Piping and Appurtenances	ST	-	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	_
2	Furnish and Install Overflow Piping Improvements Including Removal and Disposal of Existing Piping and Appurtenances	ST	-	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$49,000.00	\$49,000.00	
в	Furnish and Install Tank Mixer and Automated Disinfection System	rs	-	\$224,000.00	\$224,000.00	\$232,000.00	\$232,000.00	
4	Furnish and Install Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk	rs	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	-
	Totia Amount of Bid:				\$294,000.00		\$326,000.00	